## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

dated March one, nineteen hundred and nine, to secure hundred thousand dollars in bonds, its third mortgage dated March one, nineteen hundred and nine, to secure one hundred thousand dollars in bonds, and in issuing its second mortgage bonds to pay its debts and to retire its preferred stock, and in issuing its third mortgage bonds to pay its stockholders for transferring their stock, are hereby ratified and affirmed and declared valid.

Approved March 19, 1909.

#### Chapter 241.

An Act to incorporate the Woodland Light and Water Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. George A. Curran, Arthur L. Hobson James M. Lavin, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body corporate by the name of Woodland Light and Water Company, with all the powers, rights privileges and subject to all the duties and obligations ferred and imposed upon corporations by the laws state.

-cornorate

Section 2. Said company is hereby authorized to generate, make, buy, sell, distribute and supply electricity and electric power for lighting, heating, manufacturing and mechanical purposes, and to take, use, sell and distribute water from the Saint Croix river for municipal and domestic purposes within the town of Baileyville in the county of Washington, with all the rights, privileges and powers and subject to all the restrictions and liabilities by law incident to such corporations.

Authorized to generate, buy and sell, etc., elec-tricity, electric power.

-take and distribute municinal purposes,

Said corporation is hereby empowered to locate, construct and maintain reservoirs, standpipes, gates, hydrants and pipes to conduct and distribute water, to set poles, tend wires, construct conduits and necessary fixtures in, through, along, across, over and under the roads, ways and streets in said town of Bailevville, under such reasonable restrictions and conditions as the selectmen of said may impose and shall, except in case of accident, furnish a continuous and sufficient supply of water for above uses and all buildings requiring the same within a reasonable distance and at reasonable rates.

May main-tain reservoirs, hydrants, etc.

and extend wires, etc., along roads and ways.

-under restrictions of selectmen.

Section 4. Said corporation is hereby authorized to make contracts with the said town of Baileyville, and with individuals and corporations therein, to supply water, light, heat and power.

May con-tract to supply water, light, heat

#### Снар. 242

and electric power for municipal, domestic and business purposes.

Capital stock.

—may purchase or lease property from Saint Croix Paper Co.

First meeting how called.

Act shall be void, if company is not in operation in one year.

Section 5. The capital stock of the corporation shall not exceed five thousand dollars divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. Said company is hereby authorized to purchase or lease from Saint Croix Paper Company any property or rights required for the purposes of this act, and may pay for the same in stock of this company, which said paper company is hereby authorized to acquire and hold.

Section 6. The first meeting of the corporators may be held by consent at any time prior to the first day of July next.

Section 7. This act shall become null and void in one year from the time when the same takes effect, unless the corporation shall be in actual operation.

Approved March 19, 1909.

#### Chapter 242.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter one hundred sixty-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, entitled "An Act creating the Fort Fairfield Village Corporation," as amended by Chapter three hundred three of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred five, and as amended by Chapter one hundred sixteen and by Chapter two hundred ten of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred seven.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1, Chapter 166, special laws, 1887, as amended by Chapter 303, special laws, 1905, as amended by Chapter 116, and Chapter 210, special laws, 1907, further amended. Section one of chapter one hundred sixty-six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven as amended by chapter three hundred three of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred five, and as amended by chapter one hundred sixteen and by chapter two hundred ten of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred seven, is hereby amended by inserting in line two thereof after the word "ten" the words 'except so much of said lot ten as lies west of a line extending northerly from the southeast corner of Gordon E. Boyer's house lot, parallel with the west line of said lot ten, to the north line thereof,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Corporate limits defin'Section I. The following described territory: Lots numbered two, three, except so much of said lot three as is now embraced in the farm of W. Holman Fisher, eight, nine, ten, except so much of said lot ten as lies west of a line extending northerly from the southeast corner of Gordon E. Boyer's house lot, parallel with the west line of said lot ten, to the